Effective 2023-07-01 **Rate M17** Page 1 of 2

ENBRIDGE GAS INC. UNION SOUTH TRANSPORTATION RATES

(A) Applicability

The charges under this rate schedule shall be applicable to a distributor in Union South who is located east of Dawn and who enters into a contract with Enbridge for the transportation of gas for distribution to its customers. Transportation Services under this rate schedule is transportation on Enbridge's pipeline facilities from any Applicable Receipt Point to the distributor's delivery area.

Applicable Receipt Points Dawn* Kirkwall Parkway (TCPL)

* Dawn as a receipt point: Dawn (TCPL), Dawn (Facilities) and Dawn (Vector).

(B) Rates

The identified rates represent maximum prices for service. These rates may change periodically. Multi-year prices may also be negotiated, which may be higher than the identified rates.

1. Monthly Charge

A Monthly Charge shall be applied to each distributor and is applicable to such distributor's delivery area. Should a new delivery area be served under this rate schedule, a distributor specific charge would be established at that time.

	Monthly <u>Charge</u>		
South Bruce	\$ 2,135.35		

2. Firm Transportation

	Monthly Demand	Fuel and Commodity Charges						
	Charge(s)	Utility Su	pplied Fuel		Shipper Suppli	ed Fuel	l	
	(applied to daily	applied to daily Fuel and Comm		<u>Fuel Ratio</u>			Commodity	
	contract demand)	Apr.1-Oct.31	Nov.1-Mar.31	Apr.1-Oct.31	Nov.1-Mar.3	1	<u>Charge</u>	
	Rate/GJ	<u>Rate/GJ</u>	Rate/GJ	<u>%</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>AND</u>	Rate/GJ	
Dawn to Delivery Area	\$4.734	\$0.013	\$0.030	0.349%	0.835%			
Kirkwall to Delivery Area or Dawn	\$2.904	\$0.006	\$0.006	0.173%	0.173%			
Parkway (TCPL) to Delivery Area or Dawn	\$2.904	\$0.012	\$0.006	0.327%	0.173%			
Facility Carbon Charge (applied to all quanities transported)		\$0.004	\$0.004				\$0.004	

3. Authorized Overrun

Authorized Overrun will be payable on all quantities transported in excess of Enbridge's contractual obligation on any day. The Authorized Overrun charges payable will be calculated at the following rates. Authorized Overrun will be authorized at Enbridge's sole discretion.

Fuel and Commodity Charges

	Utility Supplied Fuel					
	Fuel and Com	Fuel and Commodity Charge		Fuel Ratio		
	Apr.1-Oct.31	Nov.1-Mar.31 Apr.1-Oc	Apr.1-Oct.31	Nov.1-Mar.31	1	<u>Charge</u>
	Rate/GJ	Rate/GJ	<u>%</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>and</u>	Rate/GJ
Dawn to Delivery Area	\$0.193	\$0.211	1.028%	1.513%		\$0.156
Kirkwall to Delivery Area or Dawn	\$0.126	\$0.126	0.851%	0.851%		\$0.095
Parkway (TCPL) to Delivery Area or Dawn	\$0.132	\$0.126	1.005%	0.851%		\$0.095
Facility Carbon Charge (applied to all quanities transported)	\$0.004	\$0.004				\$0.004

Effective 2023-07-01 **Rate M17** Page 2 of 2

4. Nomination Variances

Nomination variances shall be handled in accordance with the applicable Limited Balancing Agreement.

(C) Terms of Service

The General Terms & Conditions applicable to this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule "A".

(D) Nominations

Nominations under this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule "B".

(E) Receipt and Delivery Points and Pressures

Receipt and Delivery Points and Pressures under this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule "C".

Effective July 1, 2023 Implemented July 1, 2023 O.E.B. Order # EB-2023-0134

Supersedes EB-2023-0073 Rate Schedule effective April 1, 2023.